

No. 22-240

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JIM JUSTICE, GOVERNOR OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JONATHAN R., MINOR, BY NEXT FRIEND SARAH DIXON,  
ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF  
OREGON, ALASKA, AND NEW HAMPSHIRE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
*Attorney General of Oregon*

BENJAMIN GUTMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT A. KOCH  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
benjamin.gutman@  
doj.state.or.us

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
A. The decision below deepened an existing circuit split.....	3
B. The decision below was wrong. ....	7
1. In West Virginia, as in Oregon and elsewhere, state trial courts oversee the placement and care of children in child welfare. ....	8
2. Principles of federalism and comity warrant federal court abstention from oversight of state child-welfare systems.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases Cited</b>	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 14
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	14
<i>Ashley W. v. Holcomb</i> , 34 F.4th 588 (7th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Ashley W. v. Holcomb</i> , No. 3:19-cv-129 (S.D. Ind.) .....	1
<i>Charlie H. v. Whitman</i> , No. 2:99-cv-3678 (D.N.J.) .....	1
<i>D.G. v. Henry</i> , No. 08-cv-74 (N.D. Okla.) .....	1
<i>DeSpain v. Johnston</i> , 731 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Elisa W. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-5273 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	1
<i>G.K. v. Sununu</i> , No. 1:21-cv-4 (D.N.H.) .....	2
<i>H.C. ex rel. Gordon v. Koppel</i> , 203 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	11, 12
<i>Jeremiah M. v. Crum</i> , No. 3:22-cv-129 (D. Alaska).....	1
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 15
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....	13

<i>L.H. v. Jamieson</i> , 643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	6, 7
<i>Lashawn A. v. Barry</i> , No. 1:89-cv-1754 (D.D.C.).....	1
<i>Lazaridis v. Wehmer</i> , 591 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Lowell v. Vt. Dep’t of Children &amp; Families</i> , 835 F. App’x 637 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:11-cv-84 (S.D. Tex.).....	1, 2
<i>Malachowski v. City of Keene</i> , 787 F.2d 704 (1st Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	4, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. (NOPSI) v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	4
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	12, 13
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Olivia Y. v. Barbour</i> , No. 3:04-cv-251 (S.D. Miss.) .....	1
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	4, 13, 15
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	4

<i>T.F. v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , No. 17-cv-1826 (D. Minn.) .....	1
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) .....	12
<i>Wyatt B. v. Brown</i> , No. 6:19-cv-556 (D. Or.).....	1, 2
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

Or. Const., Art. VII (Amended) § 2.....	10
Or. Const., Art. VII § 1.....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.183 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.185 .....	9, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.195 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.305 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.325 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.328 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.337 .....	9, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.343 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.346 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.349 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.352 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.373 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.440 .....	9, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.449 .....	9, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.470 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.476 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.809 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.875 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.005 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.020 .....	9, 10

Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.059 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.080 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.109 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.153 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.200 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.261 .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.285 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.610 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.626 .....	10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-108.....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-110.....	9, 10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-402.....	10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-404.....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-405.....	9, 10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-406.....	10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-501.....	10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-601.....	9, 10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-601(i) .....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-602(b).....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-604(c) .....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-608(e).....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-701.....	9, 10
W. Va. Code § 49-4-704.....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-604.....	9
W. Va. Code § 49-4-714.....	9
W. Va. Const., Art. VIII § 6 .....	10
